statements to give effect to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the Transactions; (ii) factually supportable; and (iii) with respect to the
unaudited pro forma statements of income, expected to have a continuing impact on the combined results. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements do not reflect any revenue enhancements, cost savings from operating efficiencies, synergies or other restructurings, or the costs and
related liabilities that would be incurred to achieve such revenue enhancements and cost savings, which could result from the Transactions.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and assumptions that the managements of the Company and AAG believe
reasonably reflect the Transactions. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only
and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated results of operations or the consolidated financial position of the Company would have
been had the Transactions occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future consolidated results of operations or the
financial position of the Company.

2

HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2015
(In millions)

   HRG Group, Inc.

Armored
AutoGroup Parent,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Investments:

Fixed maturities   $ 17,810.6   $ —   $ —   $17,810.6
Equity securities   671.7   —   —   671.7
Derivative investments   268.3   —   —   268.3
Asset-backed loans   660.2   —   —   660.2
Other invested assets   341.8   —   —   341.8

Total investments   19,752.6   —   —   19,752.6
Cash and cash equivalents   1,279.6   46.2   125.8   5(a)   1,451.6
Receivables, net   670.0   116.9   —   786.9
Inventories, net   819.0   60.8   15.0   5(b)   894.8
Accrued investment income   181.2   —   —   181.2
Reinsurance recoverable   2,402.7   —   —   2,402.7
Deferred tax assets   173.6   5.4   5.0   5(h)   184.0
Properties, net   943.9   29.8   12.2   5(d)   985.9
Goodwill   1,543.0   519.8   410.9   5(e)   2,473.7
Intangibles, including deferred acquisition costs and value of

business acquired, net   2,767.3   466.6   (37.6)   5(f)   3,196.3
Other assets   922.1   12.5   23.0   5(c)   957.6

Total assets   $ 31,455.0   $ 1,258.0   $ 554.3   $33,267.3

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Insurance reserves:

Contractholder funds   $ 17,521.0   $ —   $ —   $17,521.0
Future policy benefits   4,065.5   —   —   4,065.5
Liability for policy and contract claims   59.6   —   —   59.6
Funds withheld from reinsurers   37.7   —   —   37.7

Total insurance reserves   21,683.8   —   —   21,683.8
Debt   5,623.7   813.9   595.7   5(g)   7,033.3
Accounts payable and other current liabilities   871.3   94.7   (37.6)   5(c,h,i)   928.4
Employee benefit obligations   75.9   0.7   —   76.6
Deferred tax liabilities   524.4   137.6   (42.5)   5(h)   619.5
Other liabilities   811.8   3.6   —   815.4

Total liabilities   29,590.9   1,050.5   515.6   31,157.0

Commitments and contingencies
HRG Group, Inc. stockholders’ equity:

Common stock   2.0   2.9   (2.9)   5(j,k)   2.0
Additional paid-in capital   1,429.5   352.7   (352.7)   5(j,k)   1,429.5
Accumulated deficit   (614.4)   (123.0)   102.6   5(k,l)   (634.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   251.8   (25.1)   25.1   5(k)   251.8

Total HRG Group, Inc. stockholders’ equity   1,068.9   207.5   (227.9)   1,048.5
Noncontrolling interest   795.2   —   266.6   5(r)   1,061.8

Total permanent equity   1,864.1   207.5   38.7   2,110.3

Total liabilities and equity   $ 31,455.0   $ 1,258.0   $ 554.3   $33,267.3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For The Year Ended September 30, 2014
(In millions, except per share amounts)

HRG Group,

Inc.

Armored
AutoGroup Parent

Inc.*

IDQ
Holdings,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net consumer and other product sales   $ 4,449.2   $ 410.0   $ 33.3   $ —   $ 4,892.5
Oil and natural gas   147.0   —   —   —   147.0
Insurance premiums   56.6   —   —   —   56.6
Net investment income   842.2   —   —   —   842.2
Net investment gains   395.3   —   —   —   395.3
Insurance and investment product fees and other   72.7   —   —   —   72.7

Total revenues   5,963.0   410.0   33.3   —   6,406.3

Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of consumer products and other goods sold   2,875.6   226.0   18.4   —   5(m)   3,120.0
Oil and natural gas direct operating costs   69.6   —   —   —   69.6
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   852.7   —   —   —   852.7
Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses   1,335.4   139.7   10.3   (34.3)   5(n,o)   1,451.1
Impairments and bad debt expense   81.0   7.0   —   (7.0)   5(p)   81.0
Amortization of intangibles   179.2   —   —   —   179.2

Total operating costs and expenses   5,393.5   372.7   28.7   (41.3)   5,753.6

Operating income   569.5   37.3   4.6   41.3   652.7
Interest expense   (321.9)   (71.5)   (4.6)   (14.7)   5(q)   (412.7)
Loss from the change in the fair value of the equity conversion

feature of preferred stock   (12.7)   —   —   —   (12.7)
Gain on contingent purchase price reduction   0.5   —   —   —   0.5
Other expense, net   (22.2)   (1.3)   (0.2)   —   (23.7)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes   213.2   (35.5)   (0.2)   26.6   204.1
Income tax expense (benefit)   111.5   (11.0)   —   2.5   5 (s,t)   103.0

Net income (loss)   101.7   (24.5)   (0.2)   24.1   101.1
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest   112.0   (10.4)   (0.1)   25.4   5(r)   126.9

Net loss attributable to controlling interest   (10.3)   (14.1)   (0.1)   (1.3)   (25.8)
Less: Preferred stock dividends and accretion   73.6   —   —   —   73.6

Net loss attributable to common and participating
preferred stockholders   $ (83.9)  $ (14.1)  $ (0.1)  $ (1.3)   $ (99.4)

Net loss from per common share attributable to controlling
interest:

Basic   $ (0.51)   $ (0.61)
Diluted   $ (0.51)   $ (0.61)

Weighted-average common shares
Basic   162.9   162.9
Diluted   162.9   162.9

* Reflects the twelve month period ended December 31, 2014

 Reflects the period from January 1, 2014 through March 16, 2014

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2015
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   HRG Group, Inc.

Armored
AutoGroup Parent,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Net consumer and other product sales   $ 2,175.3   $ 187.8   $ —   $ 2,363.1
Oil and natural gas revenues   60.3   —   —   60.3
Insurance premiums   26.2   —   —   26.2
Net investment income   455.8   —   —   455.8
Net investment gains   48.1   —   —   48.1
Insurance and investment product fees and other   44.2   —   —   44.2

Total revenues   2,809.9   187.8   —   2,997.7
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of consumer products and other goods sold   1,419.0   108.9   —   5(m)   1,527.9
Oil and natural gas operating costs   43.8   —   —   43.8
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves   436.7   —   —   436.7
Selling, acquisition, operating and general expenses   717.9   61.7   (18.0)   5(n,o)   761.6
Impairments and bad debt expense   499.5   7.0   (7.0)   5(p)   499.5
Amortization of intangibles   50.0   —   —   50.0

Total operating costs and expenses   3,166.9   177.6   (25.0)   3,319.5

Operating (loss) income   (357.0)   10.2   25.0   (321.8)
Interest expense   (166.1)   (38.7)   (6.3)   5(q)   (211.1)
Gain on contingent purchase price reduction   5.5   —   —   5.5
Other income, net   186.5   (0.7)   —   185.8

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes   (331.1)   (29.2)   18.7   (341.6)
Income tax expense (benefit)   12.8   (10.3)   2.5   5 (s,t)   5.0

Net loss   (343.9)   (18.9)   16.2   (346.6)
Less: Net (loss) income attributable to noncontrolling interest   (5.8)   (8.0)   14.2   5(r)   0.4

Net loss attributable to controlling interest   $ (338.1)  $ (10.9)  $ 2.0   $ (347.0)

Net (loss) income per common share attributable to controlling
interest:

Basic   $ (1.71)   $ (1.76)
Diluted   $ (1.71)   $ (1.76)

Weighted-average common shares
Basic   197.6   197.6
Diluted   197.6   197.6

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

5

HRG GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(In millions)

(1) Conforming Interim Periods

The Company’s fiscal year end is September 30 while the AAG fiscal year end is December 31. The latest interim period for the Company is its second fiscal